

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X
YASSER ABBAS,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- v -	: Civil Action No. 12-cv-01565 (EGS)
	:
FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC and	:
JONATHAN SCHANZER,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-SLAPP ACT'S
APPLICABILITY IN FEDERAL DIVERSITY CASES**

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

ARIEL B. LEVINSON-WALDMAN
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

ELLEN A. EFROS
Deputy Attorney General
Public Interest Division

ANDREW J. SAINDON
Assistant Attorney General
Equity Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 1

THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT 4

ARGUMENT 5

A. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act Applies In Federal Diversity Actions 5

I. The Act And The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure Can Operate Side By Side In Federal Court Without Conflict 7

A. Under governing precedent, a federal court sitting in diversity is bound to apply an otherwise applicable state rule unless there is an unavoidable, direct collision between a federal rule and a state rule 7

1. Supreme Court precedent 7

2. Precedent of the Circuit 12

B. The Act and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure can operate side by side 14

1. The Act does not conflict with Rules 12 or 56 14

a. All three federal appellate courts to have examined whether a state anti-SLAPP statute’s immunity-granting provision conflicts with Rules 12 or 56 have held that there is no conflict 14

b. The other circuits’ conclusions and reasoning in holding that state anti-SLAPP acts’ immunity-granting protections do not conflict with Rules 12 or 56 are supported by the precedent of the Supreme Court and the D.C. Circuit, and should be applied to the Act 19

c. The authorities cited in *3M Co. v. Boulter* do not support the conclusion that Rules 12 or 56 conflict with application of the Act in federal diversity actions 27

2. The Act does not conflict with Rule 41(b) 32

II. Application Of The Act In Federal Court Serves *Erie’s* Twin Aims 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases**

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal by 3M dismissed</i> , (No. 12-7012) (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012) (District’s motion to withdraw appeal in No. 12-7017 and vacate district court decision for mootness pending).....	3, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , Am. Mem. Op. and Order, 2012 WL 5245458, (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2012)	30
<i>A.R. v. F.C.</i> , 33 A.3d 403 (D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Answering Service, Inc. v. Egan</i> , 728 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 20, 31
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
* <i>Burke v. Air Serv Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 12, 13, 34, 35
* <i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	9, 26, 27, 29
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Callaway v. Hamilton Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	28, 29
<i>Carmen v. Mayo Found.</i> , 1996 WL 137272 (8th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Carter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 808 A2d 466 (D.C. 2002)	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	7, 8, 15
* <i>Dean v. NBC Universal</i> , No. 2011 CA 006055 B, Order (D.C. Sup. Ct. June 25, 2012)	35
<i>Driscoll v. George Washington University</i> , 2012 WL 3900716 (D.D.C. 2012)	27
* <i>Farah v. Esquire</i> , 2012 WL 1970897 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Farrall v. D.C. Amateur Athletic Union</i> , 153 F.2d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....	27, 29
<i>Gallup v. Caldwell</i> , 120 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1941)	28
* <i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	5, 8
<i>Gaylord Entm’t Co. v. Thompson</i> , 958 P.2d 128 (Okla. 1998).....	21
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 34
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	5, 6, 9, 11, 25, 34
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16, 19, 20

* Pursuant to LCvR 7(a), counsel has placed asterisks next to those authorities on which the District of Columbia chiefly relies.

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards, 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 31

Leimer v. State Mut. Life Assurance Co., 108 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1940)27, 28

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego, 655 F.3d 1171
(9th Cir. 2011).....30

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)38

Metabolife Int’l v Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....27, 31, 32

Nat’l War Labor Bd. v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 144 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....27, 29

N. Am. Expositions Co. Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran, 898 N.E.2d 831 (Mass. 2009).....20

Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp., 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

Palmer v. Hoffman, 318 U.S. 109 (1943)7

Penllyn Greene Assocs., L.P. v. Clouser, 890 A.2d 424 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005)21

Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia, 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 2002)21

Sack v. Low, 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973)31

* *Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,
531 U.S. 497 (2001).....7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 25, 26, 29, 34

* *Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, ___ U.S. ___,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....2, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp., 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....6, 9, 10, 25, 26

Thomas v. Fry’s Electronics, Inc., 400 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2005).....31

* *United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.*, 190 F.3d 963
(9th Cir. 1999).....14, 15, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 31, 35

Walko Corp. v. Burger Chef Systems, Inc., 554 F.2d 1165
(D.C. Cir. 1977)12, 13, 34

* *Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 446 U.S. 740
(1980).....6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 26, 34

Weissinger v. United States, 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970)33

Williams v. United States, 754 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)33

Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester, 28 Cal.4th 811 (Cal. 2002).....31

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....6, 7, 29

* D.C. Official Code § 16-5502, *et seq.*.....1, 4, 5, 20, 22, 23

D.C. Official Code § 16-5504.....5

* Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.1615

Minn. Stat. § 145.682 (2011).....33
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-122 (2012).....33
 * Fed.R.Civ.P. 12.....2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(d) advisory committee’s note.....27
 Fed.R.Civ.P. 23.....10
 * Fed.R.Civ.P. 413, 8, 9, 14, 32, 33, 34
 * Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34,

Legislative History

* Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary,
 Report on Bill 18-893, the “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” November 18, 2010
 (“Comm. Rep.”).....1, 21, 22, 23, 34

Other

27A Tracy Bateman Farrell, John R. Kennel et. al., *Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition*
 § 62:557 (Mar. 2012)33
